

Regulation (EC) No 782/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 14 April 2003 on the prohibition of organotin compounds on ships

F1 Article 8

In order to take account of developments at international level and in particular in the International Maritime Organisation (IMO), or to improve the effectiveness of this Regulation in the light of experience, the Commission may amend the references to the AFS-Convention, to the AFS-Certificate, to the AFS-Declaration and to the AFS-Statement of Compliance and the Annexes to this Regulation, including relevant IMO guidelines in relation to Article 11 of the AFS-Convention. Those measures, designed to amend non-essential elements of this Regulation, shall be adopted in accordance with the regulatory procedure with scrutiny referred to in Article 9(2).]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by [Regulation \(EC\) No 219/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009](#) adapting a number of instruments subject to the procedure referred to in Article 251 of the Treaty to Council Decision 1999/468/EC with regard to the regulatory procedure with scrutiny Adaptation to the regulatory procedure with scrutiny — Part Two.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 782/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(7\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 para. 1(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(11)(12) inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(za) inserted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/311 reg. 8\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)